NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/17/2023

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 11

INDEX NO. 152493/2023

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/17/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

Index No.

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, and KEECHANT L. SEWELL, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Police Department,

Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION **FOUNDATION**

Beth Haroules Ifeyinwa K. Chikezie* Christopher T. Dunn

125 Broad Street, 19th Floor New York, N.Y. 10004 Tel: (212) 607-3300

Fax: (212) 607-3318

Email: bharoules@nyclu.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: March 17, 2023

New York, New York

*Ms. Chikezie, a Legal Fellow at the NYCLU, is a law graduate awaiting admission and practicing under supervision pursuant to 22 NYCRR § 524.3.

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/17/2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
FACTAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
A. The Involuntary Removals Directive
B. Petitioner's FOIL Request and Respondents' Denials
ARGUMENT6
I. THE NYPD VIOLATED FOIL BY FAILING TO PRODUCE RECORDS WITHIN A
REASONABLE TIMEFRAME 6
A. The NYPD's Proposed Nearly Five-Month Timeframe to Respond to the NYCLU's
Request Is Unreasonable Under the Circumstances and Therefore Violates FOIL 6
1. NYPD Policies and Protocols Developed Pursuant to the Involuntary Removals
Directive8
2. NYPD Training Materials Developed Pursuant to the Involuntary Removals
Directive8
II. THE NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 22 NYCRR §202.8-b

INDEX NO. 152493/2023

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/17/2023

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baerga, et al. v City of New York, et al., 21 Civ. 5762 (PAC)
Madeiros v New York State Educ. Dept., 30 NY3d 67 [2017]
Matter of Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v Signor, 5 NY3d 435 [2005]
Matter of Data Tree, LLC v Romaine, m9 NY3d 454 [2007]
Matter of Linz v NYPD, NYLJ [Sup Ct, NY County 2001]
Miller v New York State Dep't of Transp., 58 AD3d 981 [3d Dept 2009]
Powhida v City of Albany, 147 AD2d 236 [3d Dept 1989]
Statutes
21 NY Comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 1401.5 [c] 3)
CPLR § 217
Mental Hygiene Law § 9.41
Mental Hygiene Law § 9.58
Public Officers Law § 89 [3] [a]
Public Officers Law § 89[4][a]
Public Officers Law § 89 [4] [c] [ii]
Other Authorities
Craig McCarthy, New York Post, NYPD moves ahead with Eric Adams' new mental illness
policy, despite lack of training, available at https://nypost.com/2022/12/08/nypd-moves-ahead-
with-eric-adams-new-mental-illness-policy-despite-lack-of-training/
[Dec. 8, 2022, 2:59 p.m.]

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 11

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/17/2023

INDEX NO. 152493/2023

 COUNTY CLERK 03/17/2023

INDEX NO. 152493/2023

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/17/2023
